Particulars As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2022
Investment Funds with Insurance Company
-Aditya Birla Sun Life Insurance Company Limited 12.35% 12.49%
-Life Insurance Corporation of India 87.65% 87.51%

The plan assets comprise insurer managed funds. None of the assets carry a quoted market price in active market or represent
the entity’s own transferable financial instruments or property occupied by the entity

(f) The principal assumptions used for the purpose of actuarial valuation were as follows :

Particulars As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2022
Discount rate 7.16% 7.05%
Expected return on plan assets 7.05% 6.83%
Salary escalation 10.00% 7.00%
Attrition 7.00% 6.00%
Mortality tables India Assured Life

(2012-14)
India Assured Life
(2012-14)

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of defined obligation are discount rate, expected salary increase rate
and mortality. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective
assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period while holding all other assumptions constant:

Amount Rs. In lakhs

Impact on the Defined benefit Obligation
Increase Increase

As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2022
Change in the discount rate by 50 basis point 17.28 13.18
Change in Attrition rate by 50 basis point (2.09) (0.13)
Change in Expected rate of salary increase by 50 basis point (18.28) (14.29)

Impact on the Defined benefit Obligation
Decrease Decrease

As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2022
Change in the discount rate by 50 basis point (17.28) (13.88)
Change in Attrition rate by 50 basis point 2.09 0.14
Change in Expected rate of salary by 50 basis point 18.28 13.70

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligations
as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be
correlated.

Furthermore in presenting the above sensitivity analysis the present value of defined benefit obligation has been calculated
using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period which is the same as that applied in calculating the
defined benefit obligation liability recognised in the balance sheet.

There is no change in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from the prior years.

[…]

Non-interest bearing  2,483.88  94.83  8.80  49.96  2,637.47
Total 3207.45  122.73  21.27  161.11  3,512.56

Interest Rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates

Notes forming part of the Standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

CCL
CHEMFAE ALKALIS LIMITED

124

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for term loan at the end of
the reporting period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstand-
ing at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A change (decrease/increase) of 100 basis
points in interest rates for term loan at the reporting date would increase/(decrease) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.
Impact on Profit and Loss for the reporting period

Particulars

As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2022
Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by

100 bps 100 bps 100 bps 100 bps
Impact on Profit and Loss for the
reporting period 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Impact on Total Equity as at end of the reporting period

Particulars

As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2022
Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by

100 bps 100 bps 100 bps 100 bps
Impact on Total Equity as at end of the
reporting period 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

The following tables detail the Company’s remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial assets with
agreed repayment periods. The Company does not hold any derivative financial instrument.

(Amount Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars Upto 1 Year 1-3 Years 3-5 Years
5 years and

above
Total

March 31, 2023
Interest bearing 7,070.03 53.77  -   84.71 7,208.51
Non-interest bearing 2314.09 20.23 1.22 4,240.87 6,576.40
Total 9384.12 73.00 1.22 4325.58 13784.91
March 31, 2022
Interest bearing 3,604.57 53.10  -   85.26 3,742.93
Non-interest bearing 2418.63 23.47 1.22 1,121.86 3,565.17
Total 6023.20 76.57 1.22 1207.12 7308.10

Non-interest rate bearing financial assets disclosed above includes Trade Receivable, Cash, Balances with banks
held in current accounts and Other Financial Assets.

Fixed interest rate instruments disclosed above represents balances with banks held in deposit accounts and discounted
financial assets.

(VIII) Credit Risk:

Credit risk refers to the risk that a customer or a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in
a financial loss to the Company. The carrying amount of the financial assets recorded in these financial statements,
grossed up for any allowance for losses, represents the maximum exposures to credit risk.

[…]

Particulars As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2022
Investment Funds with Insurance Company
-Aditya Birla Sun Life Insurance Company Limited 12.35% 12.49%
-Life Insurance Corporation of India 87.65% 87.51%

The plan assets comprise insurer managed funds. None of the assets carry a quoted market price in active market or represent
the entity's own transferable financial instruments or property occupied by the entity

(f) The principal assumptions used for the purpose of actuarial valuation were as follows :

Particulars As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2022
Discount rate 7.16% 7.05%
Expected return on plan assets 7.05% 6.83%
Salary escalation 10% 7%
Attrition 7% 6%
Mortality tables India Assured Life

(2012-14)
India Assured Life
(2012-14)

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of defined obligation are discount rate, expected salary increase rate
and mortality. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective
assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period while holding all other assumptions constant:

Amount Rs. In lakhs

Impact on the Defined benefit Obligation
Increase Increase

As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2022
Change in the discount rate by 50 basis point 17.28 13.18
Change in Attrition rate by 50 basis point (2.09) (0.13)
Change in Expected rate of salary increase by 50 basis point (18.28) (14.29)

Impact on the Defined benefit Obligation
Decrease Decrease

As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2022
Change in the discount rate by 50 basis point (17.28) (13.88)
Change in Attrition rate by 50 basis point 2.09 0.14
Change in Expected rate of salary by 50 basis point 18.28 13.70

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligations
as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be
correlated.

Furthermore in presenting the above sensitivity analysis the present value of defined benefit obligation has been calculated
using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period which is the same as that applied in calculating the
defined benefit obligation liability recognised in the balance sheet.

There is no change in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from the prior years.